047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE

JAN 25 1993

BLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

CITY OF MIAMI,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: 80,575

RICHARD McLEAN,

Respondent.

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
RICHARD McLEAN
ON THE MERITS
On Review of Two Certified Questions From
The District Court of Appeal

PAUL J. KNESKI, ESQUIRE KNESKI & KNESKI BISCAYNE BUILDING, SUITE 807 19 WEST FLAGLER STREET MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130 (305) 358-0080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I.	
THE DECISION OF THIS COURT IN BARRAGAN v. CITY OF MIAMI OPERATES RETROACTIVELY	7
A. THE SUPREME COURT DID NOT LIMIT BARRAGAN TO PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION ONLY	8
B. THE CITY'S CLAIM OF DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE ON OVERRULED CASES IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND HAS NO BASIS IN FACT	9
II.	
THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS WAS CORRECT IN AWARDING A 20% PENALTY ON ACCOUNT OF THE CITY'S FAILURE TO PAY CLAIMANT HIS BENEFITS OR TO TIMELY FILE NOTICE TO CONTROVERT	21
III.	
AN INCREASE IN WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS, AWARDED PURSUANT TO SECTION 440.21 TO OFFSET ILLEGAL DEDUCTIONS FROM AN EMPLOYEE'S PENSION FUND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH BARRAGAN v. CITY OF MIAMI,545 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1989) DOES CONSTITUTE "COMPENSATION" FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 440.20, FLORIDA STATUTES	25
IV.	
THE CITY MAY NOT BE EXCUSED FROM THE PAYMENT OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST DUE ON THE JUDGMENT	27
v.	
THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE THE CITY'S REQUEST THAT IT RULE UPON THE POSSIBILITY THAT FURTHER PENALTIES MAY BE ASSESSED ON ACCOUNT OF THE CITY'S FAILURE TO EITHER ABIDE BY THE FIRST DISTRICT'S MANDATE OR TO SEEK A STAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE APPELLATE RULE	28

CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Barton Brands, Ltd. v. Florida Beverage Corp., 511 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1987)	12
Black v. Nesmith, 475 So.2d 963 (1 DCA.1985)	8
<u>Brackenridge v. Ametek, Inc.</u> , 517 So.2d 667-669 (Fla.1987)	11
Brantley v. ADH Building Contractors, Inc., 215 So.2d 2 (Fla.1968)	97 26
Brown v. S.S. Kresge Company, 305 So.2d 191 (Fla.1974)	21
Cassidy v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co., 495 So.2d 801, 802 DCA.1986), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 802, 108 S. Ct. 45, 98 L. Ed. 2d. 10 (1987)	(1 8
City of Daytona Beach v. Amsel, 585 So.2d 1044, 1046 (1 DCA.1992)	13
<u>City of Miami v. Barragan</u> , 517 So.2d 99 (1 DCA.1987) 7,	16
City of Miami v. Barragan, 545 So.2d 252 (Pla,19899,.21-25, 27-	29
City of Miami v. Bell, 17 F.L.W. D2182 (1 DCA, September 16, 1992)	25
<u>City of Miami v. Burnett</u> , 596 So.2d 478 (1 DCA.1992) 9,	13
<u>City of Miami v. Gates</u> , 393 So.2d 586 (Fla. 3rd DCA.1981) ["Gates I"]	18
<u>City of Miami v. Gates</u> , 592 So.2d 538 (Fla. 3rd DCA.1992) ["Gates II"]	18
City of Miami v. Giordano, 526 So.2d 737 (1 DCA.19885,.15, 19,	21
City of Miami v. Knight, 510 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1st DCA.1987)	15
<u>City of Miami v. Watkins</u> , 579 So.2d 759 (1 DCA.1981)	23
Cox oil and Sales, Inc. v. Boettcher, 410 So.2d 211 (1 DCA.1982)	26

Domutz v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 339 So.2d 636 (Fla.1976)	21
Florida Forest & Parks Service v. Strickland, 18 So.2d 25 (Fla.1944)	5 1 L Q
Hoffkins v. City of Miami, 339 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	21
<u>Jewel Tea Co. v. Florida Industrial Commission</u> , 235 So.2d 28 (Fla.1969)	39 20
Kerce v. Cocacola Company-Foods Division, 389 So.2d 1177 (Fla.1980)	12
Martinez v. Scanland, 582 So.2d 1167 (Fla.1991)	L 4
Melendez v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Company, 515 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1989)	8
National Distributing Co., Inc. v. Office of Comptroller, 52 So.2d 156 (Fla.1988)	23 14
Santana v. Atlantic Envelope Co., 568 So.2d 528 (1 DCA.1990)	27
Simmons v. City of Coral Gables, 186 So.2d 493 (Fla.1966)	13
<u>State v. City of Orlando</u> , 576 So.2d 1315 (Fla.1991)	14
State Department of Transportation v. Davis, 416 So.2d 1132 (1 DCA 1982)	26
Whiskey Creek Country v. Rizer, 599 So.2d 734 (1 DCA.1992)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<u>Laws of Florida</u> , Ch. 73-127	7
Section 440.02 (11), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1975)	27
Section 440.09 (4), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1973)	16
Section 440.20, Fla. Stat. (1975)	29
Section 440.20 (2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1975)	21
Section 440.20 (3), Fla. Stat. (1975)	2 1

Section 440.20 (6), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1975)	21
Section 440.20 (8) (b), Fla. Stat	21
Section 440.21, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1975)6,.7,.13,.14,.19, 25,	27
Section 440.28, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	14
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 9.310 (a)	28
Florida W.R.C.P.	
Rule 4.161 (d)	28
Workers' Compensation Reference Manual 1992	14
Workers' Compensation Rules of Procedure	
Rule 4.100	24
